694 J.C.S. Perkin I1
Crystal and Molecular Structure of 4-lsopropyltropolone (P-Thujaplicin)
By J.  E. Derry and T. A. Hamor,' Department of Chemistry, The University, Birmingham B15 2TT
The ?r-electron system in 4-isopropyltropolone (XV) has been shown by X-ray crystallographic analysis, by use of
three-dimensional counter data, to be partially delocalised. Within the ring, the C( 1 )-C(2) bond remains essentially
a single bond (1.469 8). and the means of the other formal single and double C-C bonds are 1.41 6 and 1.362 A.
The atoms of the ring deviate slightly, but significantly, from coplanarity. The crystals are monoclinic, space group
/2/c with Z = 8 in a cell of dimensions: a = 17-063, b = 6-469, c = 15.970 8, and p = 90.77". The structure

with the C( 1)-C(2) bond essentially a C(.~j5~)-C(sj5~)
11 /
FIGURE 1 The numbering system used in the analysis
single bond of length 1.49 A. However, differing views
have been expressed concerning the aromatic character
of tropolone (cf. refs. 1 and 2). Recently Bertelli and
co-workers4 have concluded, on the basis of dipole
D. M. G. Lloyd, ' Carbocyclic Non-Benzenoid Aromatic
Compounds,' Elsevier, Amsterdam, 1966.
G. M. Badger, ' Aromatic Character and Aromaticity,'
Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 1969.
D. J. Watkin and T. A. Hamor, J. Chem. SOC. (B) ,  1971,
216i.
moment and n.m.r. measurements and CND0/2 MO
calculations, that neither tropone nor tropolone possess
any appreciable degree of aromatic character.
X-Ray analysis of t r~polone ,~  based on visually
estimated intensity data, indicates that the C(1)-C(2)
TABLE 1
Atomic co-ordinates ( x lo4) with estimated standard
deviations in parentheses
%la
3074(2)
2998 (2)
3251 (2)
3691(2)
3948(3)
3823(3)
27 70 (2)
2599 (2)
3880 (3)
4481(4)
4 155 (4)
3046(22)
4240( 24)
409 7 (25)
3440 (25)
3 3 60 (24)
5039(31)
4524(31)
4396 (30)
4 146 (2 9)
3 8 30 ( 30)
4702 (3 0)
3445(3)
Y lb
3 103( 7)
47 82 (6)
4894 ( 6)
3476(7)
1594(7)
1205 (8)
3432(5)
6433(5)
43 06 ( 8)
6044(11)
2 6 94 ( 10)
6227(65)
783(69)
171(73)
4904(71)
55 12( 82)
6600 (83)
7 1 57 ( 84)
3271 (77)
1439(79)
2042 (78)
579(7)
- 852(73)
Z l C
4064(2)
3449 (2)
2642 (2)